

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



TRANSUNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
REPORTING ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN J. ATALLAH
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
555 S. FLOWER STREET
SUITE 3300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 972-4834
JATALLAH@FOLEY.COM

CHRISTI A. LAWSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 NORTH ORANGE AVE.
SUITE 1800
ORLANDO, FL 32801
(407) 244-3235
CLAWSON@FOLEY.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. ARTICLE III REQUIRES CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED HARM THAT CANNOT BE PRESUMED | 4 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE INJURIES TO THE ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS TO BE PRESUMED | 7 |
| III. BY ALLOWING A PRESUMPTION OF INJURY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS OPENED THE FLOOD GATES TO SIMILAR CLASS ACTIONS | 12 |
| A. Several Recent FCRA Class Action Complaints Cite Ramirez or Otherwise Rely on Its Erroneous Holdings | 13 |
| B. The Decisions of the Ninth and Third Circuits Avert the Protections that Article III Was Intended to Provide | 16 |
| IV. ALLOWING CONSUMERS TO PURSUE CLASS CLAIMS IN THE ABSENCE OF CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED HARM PUTS INNOCENT SMALL AND MEDIUM SIZED BUSINESSES AT AN UNACCEPTABLY HIGH RISK WHEN THEY HAVE DONE NOTHING WRONG | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Resellers Are a Vital Part of the Consumer Reporting Industry | 19 |
| B. Claims Asserted on Behalf of Uninjured Absent Class Members Are a Major Source of Risk for Resellers | 20 |
| C. The Outcome of This Case Will Also Impact Small and Medium Sized Businesses Outside of the Consumer Reporting Industry | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alvarez v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:19-cv-03343 (E.D.N.Y., June 5, 2019) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Universal Credit Services, LLC</i> , Case No. 2:20-cv-01903 (E.D.N.Y., Apr. 24, 2020) | 14, 15 |
| <i>AstraZeneca AB v. UFCW (In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) | 23 |
| <i>Dively v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , Case No. 11-3607, 2012 WL 246095 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 26, 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Erickson v. First Advantage Background Services Corp.</i> , 981 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2020) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Fernandez v. CoreLogic Credco, LLC</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-01262 (S.D. Cal., Jul. 6, 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Fernandez v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-01190 (D. Md., Apr. 23, 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>Madison v. Chalmette Refining, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Martinez v. Avantus, LLC</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-01772 (D. Conn., Jan. 22, 2021) | 15 |
| <i>Mielo v. Steak 'N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Orozco Fritz v. RealPage, Inc.</i> Case No. 6:20-cv-07055 (W.D.N.Y., Dec. 9, 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Poore v. Sterling Testing Systems, Inc.</i> , 410 F.Supp.2d 557 (E.D. Ky., Jan. 19, 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) | passim |
| <i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Starkey v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 32 F.Supp.3d 1105 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Waterman v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , Case No. CV12-01400-SJO (PLAx), 2013 WL 675764 (C.D. Cal., Feb. 25, 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Willoughby v. Equifax Information Services LLC</i> , Case No. 2:13-CV-788-RDP, 2013 WL 8351203 (N.D. Ala., Aug. 12, 2013)..... | 21 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VII..... | 9, 10 |
| U.S. Const. art. III | passim |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(u)(2) | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) | 4, 11, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681g..... | 5, 9 |

JUDICIAL RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | passim |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Advantage Credit, Inc., <i>Advantage Credit, Inc., and Partners Credit & Verification Solutions Announce Merger</i> , http://tinyurl.com/ADVpartners (last visited Feb. 3, 2021) | 21 |
| CIS Credit Solutions, <i>CIS Credit Solutions News and Updates</i> , http://tinyurl.com/CISupdates (last visited Feb. 3, 2021) | 21 |
| Fannie Mae, <i>Fannie Mae Credit Information Providers</i> , http://tinyurl.com/FMcreditinfo (last visited Feb. 3, 2021) | 22 |
| Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>FTC Fact Sheet: How Competition Works</i> , http://tinyurl.com/FTChowcomp (last visited Feb. 3, 2021) | 23 |
| Henry J. Friendly, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973) | 13 |
| Jonathan L. Rubin & Albert A. Foer, <i>Competitive Conditions in the Mortgage Credit Reporting Industry: A Report by the American Antitrust Institute</i> , American Antitrust Institute, Sept. 8, 2003, http://tinyurl.com/RubinFoer | 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| MeridianLink, <i>MeridianLink Announces Agreement to Acquire TazWorks</i> , http://tinyurl. com/meridianlinktazworks (last visited February 3, 2021)..... | 21 |
| Robert S. Kaplan & Anette Mikes, <i>Managing Risks: A New Framework</i> , Harvard Business Review, June 2012, http://tinyurl.com/KaplanMikes | 24 |
